Futureal Holding is acquiring new properties and developing its properties to be leased out under operating lease
agreements and held for a long period of time. This does not exclude Futureal Holding selling them in the future as part
of Futureal Holding's ongoing business. Futureal Holding and its predecessors have been historically successful in leasing
out and selling investment properties and the long-term objective is the same for the future. The timing of exit depends
on the speed of stabilization of the property, current and expected market conditions, potential target to form a group of
properties to be sold together as a portfolio, neighbourhood, or platform, etc.

If the future development costs including the developer’s markup expected to incur before completion would
increase/decrease by 10%, fair value of investment and development properties under construction would
decrease/increase by 9 669 427 EUR as at 31 December 2023 (7 336 693 EUR as at 31 December 2022).

Disclosures related to fair value measurement of the investment and development properties:

in EUR

31.12.2023 Valuation method Fair value Area (m2)
Sensitivity for yield Sensitivity for rental fees

+0.25% -0.25% +5% -5%
Retail Discounted cashflow method 360 954 440 120 601 m2 -8 343 989 8 786 138 5 453 786 -5 353 784

Offices
Residual amount/Discounted

cashflow method/Comparable
price method

378 974 020 144 424 m2 -8 495 205 8 683 733 13 131 845 -13 131 845

Logistics

Residual amount/Discounted
cashflow method/ Comparable

price method/ Sales and purchase
price method

334 359 465 308 901 m2 -5 590 000 5 790 000 11 080 000 -10 980 000

Other Comparable price method 7 918 160 2 251 m2 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Futureal Holding BV
IFRS consolidated financial statements

for the period from 01 January 2023 to 31 December 2023

36

in EUR

31.12.2022 Valuation method Fair value Area (m2)
Sensitivity for yield Sensitivity for rental fees

+0.25% -0.25% +5% -5%
Retail Discounted cashflow method 366 335 749 124 476 m2 -8 664 388 9 090 857 7 513 567 -7 480 234

Offices
Residual amount/Discounted

cashflow method/Comparable
price method

361 011 843 405 489 m2 -7 807 544 8 325 056 13 487 208 -13 586 208

Logistics

Residual amount/Discounted
cashflow method/ Comparable

price method/ Sales and purchase
price method

245 142 883 2 007 995 m2 2 200 000 -2 100 000 3 600 000 -3 600 000

Other Comparable price method 5 537 227 3 183 m2 n/a n/a n/a n/a

 Intervals Intervals
 31.12.2023 31.12.2022
Yield 5,44-10,38% 5,90-11,28%
Office ERV 10,00-18,50 8,73-18,50
Office rental fee (€/m2) 10,00-18,50 8,73-18,50
Store space rental fee (€/m2) 5,00-80,00 5,46-130,00
Warehouse rental fee (€/m2) 5,00-15,00 4,00-15,00

Amounts recognized in the statement of profit and loss in relation with investment and development properties:

For the year ended 31 December:

in EUR 2023 2022
Rental income from operating lease 48 851 673  34 211 948
Direct operating expenses -35 550 719  -25 541 126
Fair value gain recognised 10 562 588  49 093 992
Lease interest 217 206  222 471
Profit from sale of investment and development property 3 941 102  2 095 538
Amounts recognised in PL for investment and
development properties 28 021 850  60 082 823

In accordance with the IFRS 13 standard, all resulting fair value estimates for investment and development properties are
included in level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

The investment and development property balance sheet line contains the following amounts relating to leases:

For the year ended 31 December 2023  Rights of perpetual usufruct of land
In EUR
Balance at 1 January   1 368 910
Additions to right of use assets   561 253
Fair value change   55 560
Currency translation difference   51 407